
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Education Board 
 

Date: Tuesday, 20th June, 2023 
Time: 8.45 am 

Place: Johnson Room - Tickfield Centre 
Contact: Robert Harris  

 
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  

 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1   Apologies for absence  

  
2   Minutes of the meeting held on 13th December 2022 (Pages 3 - 6) 

  
3   Membership and Vacancies  
 Report from Principal Democratic Services Officer (to follow) 

  
**** Schools Forum Matters  

  
4   Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 2022/23 Final Outturn (Pages 7 - 16) 
 Report from Senior Business Finance Partner attached 

  
5   Dedicated Schools Grant 2023/24 High Need budget allocations (Pages 

17 - 38) 
 Report from Senior Finance Business Partner officer 

  
6   Dedicated Schools Grant Exceptional Circumstance Funding proposal 

on Growth (Pages 39 - 42) 
 Report of Senior Business Fiance Support officer 

  
**** Education Board Matters  

  
7   Area SEND Inspection Update  
 Verbal report from Director Education, Inclusion and Early Years (no papers) 

  
8   Minutes of Sub-Groups (Pages 43 - 54) 
 (a) Resources Sub-Group – 6 June 2023 

  
(b) Vulnerable Learners Sub-Group – 2nd March 2023 
  
(c) Performance Sub-Group – 10th January 2023 
  

9   Date and time of meetings 2023/24  
 Dates and time of future meetings to be advised. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Education Board 
 

Date: Tuesday, 13th December, 2022 
Place: Johnson Room - Tickfield 

 
Present:  J Ladner (Chair) – Southend HS for Girls 
 Dr R Bevan (Vice-Chair) - Southend HS for Boys 

Mr J Johnson - Edwards Hall Primary School 
Mr S Reynolds - Southchurch High School 
Ms L Clark - Hamstel Infant School and Nursery 
Ms J Mullan - St Christophers (SEN Trust Southend) 
Ms V Wright – Professional Association for Childcare and Early 
Years 
 

In Attendance: M Marks, C Braun, P Grout, E Hammans, R Harris, S Greaves and M 
Ammon. 
 

Start/End Time: 8.40 am  - 10.30 am 
 
  

1   Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from S. Ayub, B Williams, D Taylor, L 
Thorne, D Allen, J Jones, S Tollworthy, D Woollard, M Jordan and Councillor L 
Burton. 
  

2   Minutes of the meeting held Tuesday, 18 October 2022  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 18 October 2022, be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
  

3   Matters arising (not covered elsewhere on the agenda)  
 
Item 5: DSG 2023/24 Indicative Budget Allocations (including 2023/24 Individual 
School Block Allocations 
  
The Board noted that the letter setting out the concerns of the Board regarding 
additional costs to schools without any funding increases was sent to the DfE, 
Secretary of State and the local MPs.  There has been no response to date. 
  

4   Education Board Membership and Vacancies  
 
The Board considered a report of the Principal Democratic Services Officer 
presenting the findings of a review of the membership and composition of the 
Education Board (formerly referred to as The Schools Forum). 
  
The Board noted the main changes to the membership and composition related 
to the ‘schools’ members (maintained, academy primary and secondary) which 
are set out in Appendix 2 to the report, namely: 

Public Document Pack

3

2



 
 

 
 

  
       Maintained Primary Schools – 3 places (previously 4) 
       Academy Secondary – 6 places (no change) 
       Academy Primary – 5 places (previously 4). 

  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the current membership and vacancies set out at Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report, be noted. 
  
2. That the proposed revised membership and composition set out at 
Appendix 2 to the report, be agreed and that the Principal Democratic 
Services Officer make the necessary arrangements to advertise/promote 
any vacancies arising from the new composition. 

  
5   Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 2023/24 Budget Planning and 2022/23 

Forecast Outturn  
 
The Board considered a report of the Senior Finance Business Partner 
presenting the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) budget planning for 2023/24 
and the forecast outturn for 2022/23. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the continuation of the exceptional circumstance funding request 
through to the DfE, as set out in paragraph 4.4 of the report. be supported. 
  
2. That the de-delegation of funding be centrally retained from the schools block 
for staff cover costs (public duties), as set out in paragraph 4.4 of the submitted 
report. 
  
3. That the Early Years funding rates for 2023/24 be planned to be set as set 
out under the principles at paragraph 7.6 of the submitted report. 
  
4. That a 5% uplift be applied to all Education Health and Care Plan (EHCP) 
banded top up rates and the Pupil Referral Unit top up rates from the 1st April 
2023, but it be noted that this may be increased further once the full modelling 
and annual planning for 2023/24 High Needs budget is undertaken at the June 
2023 Education Board meeting, as set out in paragraph 8.5 and 8.6 of the 
submitted report. 
  
5. That the amounts and services that will continue to be funded centrally from 
the Central Block, where the local authority holds a statutory responsibility for all 
schools, as set out in paragraph 9.3 of the submitted report, be approved. 
  
6. That the DSG High Need recommended minimum level of reserves balances 
be re-stated, as set out in paragraph 11.2 of the submitted report. 
  
7. That on the basis of the decisions undertaken through both this and the 
previous October 2022 Education Board reports this December 2022 DSG 
report and the following January 2023 DSG report, be recommended to Council 
for final approval in February 2023. 
  

4



 
 

 
 

6   Review of Inclusion across Southend-on-Sea Schools, Settings, and 
Services  
 
The Board considered a joint report of the Head of Access and Inclusion and 
Head of the Virtual School presenting an update on the work of the Southe
[...]
lementation and development of inclusive polices and practice. 
  
  

7   Report back from Sub-Groups  
 
The Board received and noted the minutes of the Resources Sub Group held on 
4th October 2022. 
  
The Board also noted that meetings of the School Performance Sub-Group and 
Vulnerable Learners Sub-Group had taken place and the minutes of these 
meetings would be circulated to the Board for information. 

5



 
 

 
 

  
The Board discussed the need to align the Sub-Group meetings with the dates 
of the Education Board so they meet approximately 2-3 weeks before the date 
of the Board. 
  

8   Any other business  
 
(a) SEND Strategy 
  
The Executive Director (Children and Public Health) informed the Board that the 
SEND Strategy was currently going through the Council’s democratic processes 
and had been referred up to Council for consideration.  The Board noted that 
the Strategy could be referred back to Cabinet for reconsideration on 12th 
January 2023. 
  
(b) Appointment of Director for Education, Inclusion and Early Years 
  
The Executive Director (Children and Public Health) informed the Board that the 
Council had appointed to the above-mentioned post and L. Hunt would start on 
20th February 2023. 
  

9   Date, time and venue of future meetings  
 
17th January 2023 at 8.45am – Tickfield Centre 
21st March 2023 at 8.45am – Tickfield Centre 
20th June 2023 at 8.45am – Tickfield Centre 
  

Chair:  
 
 

6



 

 Page 1 of 8  

 

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Executive Director of Finance and Resources 
Executive Director of Children and Public Health 

to 
Education Board 

On 
20th June 2023 

 
Report prepared by:  

Paul Grout, Senior Finance Business Partner 
 

Final Outturn for Dedicated Schools Grant 2022/23 
 

 
 
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

To update the Education Board on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) final 
outturn for the 2022/23 schools budget, high needs, early years and centrally 
retained. 
 

2 Recommendations 
 
Education Board (EB) are asked to note: 

 
2.1 The final 2022/23 outturn.  
2.2 And the subsequent DSG reserve balances shown for each individual funding 

block to be carried forward into 2023/24 (as referenced in 4.21).  
 

3 Background 
 
3.1 This report sets out the final outturn (spend position) compared to the 2022/23 

DSG budget set for schools, high needs, early years, central and the 
subsequent resulting position for DSG reserve balances and continues to be 
presented with the EB according principles that each funding block will be self 
sustaining within its own funding allocation. 
 

4 2022/23 Dedicated Schools Grant budgets and final outturn 
 
4.1 Appendix 1 provides the detail of the allocated DSG Budget, final outturn and 

final variance for the schools block, high needs, early years, central and DSG 
income. 

 
4.2 The budget and outturn are presented as gross figures which include 

allocations which are recouped from the Schools and the High Needs Block by 
the Department for Education (DfE) in order to pass funding directly onto 
academies, including high need place funding for free schools and further 

Agenda
Item No.

7

4



 

 Page 2 of 8  

 

education colleges.  This report summarizes the final spend variances to 
budget. 

 
Schools Block total – £14,452 in year overspend, of which: 
 
Schools Block individual school block allocations – online 
 

4.3 Individual school block allocation reflects the DSG sum available and distributed 
to schools in accordance with the National Funding Formulae (NFF) principles 
and as agreed in the January 2022 EB Budget paper.  
 
Schools Block De-delegated – staff cover costs (Public duties) - £4,137 
overspend 
 

4.4 As forecast and shared in the December 2022 DSG paper an in year overspend 
of £4,137 on the small fund supporting Public Duties has occurred. Which 
reflects the final net expenditure claim balance after 4 academy buy ins in 
addition to the maintained schools de-delegated sum.  This small
[...]
cated Schools Grant) block detailed 
budget allocations for 2023/24.  
 

2 Recommendations 
 
Education board (EB) are asked to support the proposals of: 
 

2.1 To continue the special school flexible place fund allocation scheme from 
September 2023. (As referenced in section 7.2) 
 

2.2 Note, that the conditional and additional 3.4% supplementary grant has been 
awarded to both special and alternative provision schools (As referenced in 7.4) 

 
2.3 The continuation of the compensation place funding scheme for the enhanced 

mainstream units from September 2023, where that unit was not fall at the point 
of the October 2022 school census. (As referenced in section 7.5)  

 
2.4 The further funding increases applied to bands 1 – 4. (As referenced in section 

8.2) 
 
2.5 The one off funding proposals (As referenced in Section 12). 

 
2.6 And in consideration of recommendations 2.1 to 2.5, combined with the budget 

requirements as presented in this paper, support and adopt the detailed High 
need budget allocations for 2023/24. 

 

Agenda
Item No.

17

5



 

Page 2 of 11 
 

3 Background 
 
3.1 The Department for Education (DfE) announced the Dedicated Schools Grant 

(DSG) funding allocations for 2023/24 on the 16th December 2022.   The Final 
“Dedicated Schools Grant 2023/24 budget paper” was published to the 
Education Board (EB) on the 17th January 2023, providing the totality of funding 
for each of the 2023/24 DSG funding blocks including High Needs. 
 

3.2 The following points should remain minded: 
 

3.2.1 Southend had considerable overspend pressures on its high need block for 
the two financial years 2016/17 and 2017/18, 2018/19 was the first financial 
recovery year with a small in year underspend that alleviated some 
pressure on depleted and deficit high need funding reserves. 2019/20 saw 
the first sign of full recovery leading to fully restored positive end of year 
DSG reserve balances including High Needs within. Nationally many local 
aut
[...]
The 
workings of this calculation are shown in Appendix 3.  To remind, these 
workings also include the previously awarded 5% uplift to all EHCP top up 
banded rates from April 2023 as shared in the December 2022 EB DSG paper. 
An additional £0.6M has therefore been awarded to the special school EHCP 
top up provision to meet the expected costs in 2023/24, bringing the total 
funding allocation to £6.1M and note this also excludes the additional 3.4% 
supplementary grant as referenced in 7.4.  And, as agreed in the same paper, a 
5% uplift was also applied to the local Alternative Provision school top up rates, 
where overall funding provision has also been set to remain within existing 
allocations. 

 
7.4 As first referenced in the January 2023 EB DSG paper, the DfE instructed (on 

the 16th December 2022) as a condition of the additional funding high need 
blocks received, that all authorities are required to pass on a 3.4% funding 

21



 

Page 6 of 11 
 

increase to take effect from 1st April 2023 to both Special and Alternative 
Provision Schools (including free schools) within their local area. This additional 
funding has therefore been calculated as per the conditions of the grant 
displayed in Appendix 8 attributing a further £475,000 to special schools and 
£81,000 to the Alternative Provision schools.    
 

7.5 Appendix 4, displays the current estimated EHCP top up funding for the 
Enhanced Mainstream Units (also incorporating the 5% uplift agreed) and the 
further increases for Bands 1 – 4, as referenced in 8.2 below. It is also 
proposed, that within the funding for the enhanced mainstream units that the 
additional arrangement agreed to honour compensation funding of £4,000 per 
place per annum where that provision was not full at the time of the School’s 
October 2022 census should continue into 2023/24. This in effect allows the 
enhanced mainstream units to plan and resource the base’s appropriately 
regardless of the fact provision may not ha
[...]
23/24 financial year there will be expected 
underspends on some services as some of the new permanent growth will not 
apply until during 2023/24. 
 

15 Conclusion 
 

15.1 After earlier years of funding pressures, it is very welcome that the High Needs 
Budget allocation for 2023/24, as well as in the last 3 years 2022/23 to 2020/21, 
continues to presents a paper of growth in funding allocations to support our 
local children and young adults and therefore their educational outcomes.  
 

15.2 However, it must continue to be acknowledged that high needs pupils are those 
whose educational needs cannot be met by resources delegated via the 
school’s block.  Any reductions in inclusive practice, increases in EHCPs, pupil 
exclusions, parents of SEN pupils electively home educating and placements in 
special schools all add further cost pressure on the high needs block.  
Therefore, the long term future of the High Needs budget continues to the need 
the support of the wider schools community to remain sustainable. 
 

16 Appendices  
 

Appendix 1 – DSG High Need Budget detail allocation 2023/24  
Appendix 2 – Place funded pupil numbers per school or college from Sept2023 
Appendix 3 – Special school top up funding for 2023/24 est. schedule  
Appendix 4 – Enhanced mainstream unit top up funding 2023/24 est. schedule 
Appendix 5 – Mainstream top up funding 2023/24 est. schedule 
Appendix 6 – Special School Teacher pay and Pension grant (continued) 
Appendix 7 – Special School flexible place funding from Sept 2023 
Appendix 8 – Special School and Alternative Provision 3.4% Supplementary 
Grant from April 2023 
Appendix 9 – EHCP Banded top up rates 
 

27



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 - DSG High Need Budget 2023/24 and comparison to 2022/23 A B C = A + B D E = D - C F G = F - C H i = H - F

Recommended, if printed, to print in A3 Portrait

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Block S251 Line ref. Summary Line Original Budget

In Year Budget 

adjustments Lates
[...]
rimary School 1 1 1 4 1 8 51,326
Bournes Green Infant School 1 1 1 3 19,242
Bournes Green Junior School 1 1 1 1 4 22,671
Cecil Jones Academy 1 1 5 7 3 1 18 104,559
Chalkwell Hall Infant School 1 4 1 6 43,175
Chalkwell Hall Junior School 3 3 1 7 39,016
Chase High School 1 3 7 12 5 3 31 171,143
Darlinghurst Academy 2 1 1 1 5 40,402
Earls Hall Primary School 1 1 2 2 7 4 2 19 144,004
Eastwood Primary School and Nursery 2 1 1 1 5 34,178
Edwards Hall Primary School 1 3 3 2 1 10 54,165
Fairways Primary School 1 1 2 1 5 30,475
Friars Primary School and Nursery 1 1 1 3 10,289
Greenways Primary School 1 3 1 10 6 2 2 25 164,266
Hamstel Infant School and Nursery 4 1 5 40,679
Hamstel Junior School 3 5 2 10 50,669
Heycroft Primary School 2 4 1 7 53,318
Hinguar Community Primary School - -
Leigh North Street Primary School 1 1 4 3 9 64,062
Milton Hall Primary School and Nursery 1 2 5 4 1 2 15 92,228
Our Lady of Lourdes Catholic Primary School 1 1 2 2 1 7 47,896
Porters Grange Primary School and Nursery 3 7 2 1 13 89,181
Prince Avenue Academy and Nursery 1 2 1 4 19,176
Richmond Avenue Primary School 1 1 2 1 1 6 32,504
Sacred Heart Catholic Primary School and Nursery 2 2 15,046
Shoeburyness High School 1 3 2 15 12 9 3 45 273,873
Southchurch High School 1 2 2 5 7 2 19 93,632
Southend High School for Boys 1 1 1 3 22,215
St Bernard's High School 1 1 2 3 3 10 41,885
St George's Catholic Primary School 1 2 1 4 28,129
St Helen's Catholic Primary School 2 1 3 1 7 54,084
St Mary's, Prittlewell, CofE Primary School 1 3 1 5 43,689
St Thomas More High School 1 2 5 10 4 6 28 142,760
Temple Sutton Primary School 1 3 2 4 7 2 19 128,081
The Eastwood Academy 1 2 10 12 1 11 37 185,379
The Westborough Academy 1 1 2 3 1 1 9 67,203
Thorpedene Primary School 1 2 3 2 8 58,633
West Leigh Infant School 3 1 1 5 37,184
West Leigh Junior School 2 2 9,588
Westcliff High School for Girls 1 1 2 27,532

2 - 3 14 32 43 138 138 55 53 478 2,902,684

2023/24

33



Appendix 6 - 202021 DfE Teacher pay and employer pension grant allocations (to be paid out through DSG in 2021/22, 2022/23,2023/24) 

A B A + B

Original Teacher pay grant allocation 202021

School To be paid out

Places Rate Allocation Places Rate Allocation Total

The St Christopher School 230 £72.91 £16,770.00 235 £102.08 £23,989.00 £40,759.00

Southend YMCA Community School 50 £72.91 £3,646.00 50 £102.08 £5,104.00 £8,750.00

Victory Park Academy 75 £72.91 £5,469.00 75 £102.08 £7,656.00 £13,125.00

Sutton House Academy 50 £72.91 £3,646.00 60 £102.08 £6,125.00 £9,771.00

St Nicholas School 92 £72.91 £6,708.00 92 £102.08 £9,392.00 £16,100.00

Kingsdown School 120 £72.91 £8,750.00 120 £102.08 £12,250.00 £21,000.00

Lancaster School 82 £72.91 £5,979.00 90 £102.08 £9,188.00 £15,167.00

£50,968.00 £73,704.00 £124,672.00

Teacher employer pension grant allocation 202021

School

Places Rate Allocation Places Rate Allocation Total

The St Christopher School 230 £202.06 £46,474.00 235 £282.89 £66,480.00 £112,954.00

Southend YMCA Community School 50 £202.06 £10,103.00 50 £282.89 £14,145.00 £24,248.00

Victory Park Academy 75 £202.06 £15,155.00 75 £282.89 £21,217.00 £36,372.00

Sutton House Academy 50 £202.06 £10,103.00 60 £282.89 £16,974.00 £27,077.00

St Nicholas School 92 £202.06 £18,590.00 92 £282.89 £26,026.00 £44,616.00

Kingsdown School 120 £202.06 £24,248.00 120 £282.89 £33,947.00 £58,195.00

Lancaster School 82 £202.06 £16,569.00 90 £282.89 £25,461.00 £42,030.00

£141,242.00 £204,250.00 £345,492.00

£470,164.00

April 2020 to August 2020 September 2020 to March 2021

April 2020 to August 2020 September 2020 to March 202134



Appendix 7 - Special School flexible place funding from Sept 2023

Core place 

funded 

number

1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 6% 7% 8% 9% 10%

Kingsdown 126 1 2 3 5 6 7 8 10 11 12

Lancaster 129 1 2 3 5 6 7 9 10 11 12

St Christopher 250 2 5 7 10 12 15 17 20 22 25

St Nicholas 92 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

£4,000 £8,000 £12,000 £16,000 £20,000 £24,000 £28,000 £32,000 £36,000 £40,000

Sutton House 72 0 1 2 2 3 4 5
[...]
                25% 679                             541                             2,889                       2,751                      

1 2,065                                 46% 649                             578                             1,487                       1,416                      

37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report Title  Report Number 

 

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Executive Director of Children and Public Health 
 

To 
Education Board 

On 
20th June 2023 

Report prepared by: Chrissy Papas, School Place Planning and 
Admissions Manager  

 
In consultation with  

Cathy Braun, Head of Access & Inclusion  
Paul Grout, Senior Finance Business Partner 

Resources Sub Group 
 

EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCE FUNDING PROPOSAL: Dedicated Schools Grant – School 
Block growth funding 

 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
To present a proposal for the provision of funding for the unexpected intake of asylum seeker 
pupils, as an exceptional circumstance.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
Recommendations Education Board (EB) are asked to specifically agree for 2022/23 and 
2023/24 funding years:  
2.1 To agree to an exceptional circumstance funding request, through School Block Growth 

Fund for schools that have admitted/admit pupils that have come into the UK via a Home 
Office led asylum seeker route (such as the residents of the Skylark Hotel). 
 

2.2 To agree the following funding model:  
 
2.2.1 Funding will be offered for primary schools that admit 3 or more pupils, and for 

secondary schools that admit 5 or more pupils in any one year. Access to additional 
financial assistance will be awarded when meeting the below criteria: 
2.2.1.1 Admitted on roll any asylum child (recognised by the home office and not 

already attracting funding covered under any existing government education 
funding scheme) who take a place at a Southend school post the Oct 22 
census.  

2.2.1.2 Only for compulsory school age (not Post 16 as not covered by DSG) 
2.2.1.3 Payments relate to the number of asylum seeker admissions at the point of 

reaching the threshold and beyond.  
 

2.2.2 For example, if a primary school admits 5 asylum seeker pupils meeting the above 
criteria. They will receive a one off payment for the third, forth and fifth admission (3 
payments). If a secondary school admits 7 pupils in years 7-11, they will receive a 
payment for the fifth, sixth and seventh admission (3 payments in total). A primary 
school admitting 2 asylum seeker admissions will therefore receive zero payments, due 
to not meeting the threshold. 

 

Agenda
Item No.

39

6



Report Title  Report Number 

 

2.3 To agree that this is a one off payment for each additional pupil only above the thresholds 
and therefore up to the point these pupils are then formally funded through their annual 
School Block allocation.   
 

2.4 To agree that payments will be made whilst the child is on roll at the school. 
 

2.5 The annual rates of payment must be inline with the annual growth fund rates (As , 
previously approved through the Education Board): 

 
2.5.1 Pupils placed on roll after Oct 22 census and before 31 March 2023 paid at £3,923 per 

primary pupil, and £4,652 Per secondary pupil. 
 

2.5.2 Payments for pupils after April 23 will be paid £3,923 per primary pupil, and £4,652. 
This is based upon the set growth funding per pupil for 2023/24. 
 

2.5.3 Payments are to be paid out from the School Block Growth Fund and will stop from 
April 2024 for a maintained school and September 2024 for an academy school, as by 
those dates provided those pupils remain on roll at the October 2023 census, will then 
be automatically funded through the Schools annual School Block allocation.   
 

3. Background 
3.1 The home office is placing asylum seekers in Hotels as the asylum centres have no 

capacity.  
 
3.2 The home office has not to date placed asylum seekers in Southend however, they have 

placed families in the Skylark Hote
[...]
 due to changes of 
leadership.  Following work in the school by 
external consultants, on Southend BC’s behalf, 
the LA have decided to put in place an IEB 
effective Feb 2023. 

 

53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 13th December 2022
	Minutes

	4 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 2022/23 Final Outturn
	Appendix 1

	5 Dedicated Schools Grant 2023/24 High Need budget allocations
	Appendices

	6 Dedicated Schools Grant Exceptional Circumstance Funding proposal on Growth
	8 Minutes of Sub-Groups
	VLSG minutes - 02.03.23
	SPSG Notes (10.01.23)




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Education Board 
 

Date: Tuesday, 20th June, 2023 
Place: Johnson Room - Tickfield 

 
Present:  J Ladner (Chair) 
 Dr R Bevan (Vice-Chair), M Thorne, J Jones, J Johnson, D Woollard, 

Ms L Clark, Mr M. Jordan and Ms J Mullan 
 

In Attendance: Councillor H Boyd 
M Marks, G Bloom, C Braun, P Grout, R Harris and L Hunt 
 

Start/End Time: 8.45  - 11.00 am 
 
  

1   Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from D Allen, D Taylor, N Kelly, G Croxon 
and J Harley. 
  

2   Minutes of the meeting held on 13th December 2022  
 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th December 2022, be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
  

3   Membership and Vacancies  
 
The Board considered a report of the Principal Democratic Services Officer 
presenting the membership and sought agreement to fill the vacancies within 
the maintained primary, academy primary and secondary academy sectors. 
  
The Board discussed a number of aspects concerning its membership and the 
vacancies and the need for a ‘light-touch’ review of the Constitution/terms of 
reference to ensure that it is fit for purpose. 
  
The Board was informed that this was the last meeting for Lisa Clark.  The 
Board placed on record its thanks and appreciation for her dedication and 
significant contributions to the Board and the young people of the City and 
wished her all the best for the future. 
  
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the membership, as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be 
noted and that the following be appointed to the vacancies within the relevant 
sector: 
  

       Maintained Primary: Sarah Clements (Headteacher, Chalkwell Hall Infant 
School). 



 
 

 
 

       Academy Secondary: Emma Matthews (Headteacher, Westcliff High 
School for Girls) and *Ben Stickley (SECAT Trustee). 

       Academy Primary: Erica White (Governor, Bournemouth Park Academy). 
  
2. That the remaining two vacancies in the secondary school academy sector 
be filled with headteachers from the secondary academy comprehensive school 
sector. 
  
3. That nominations to fill the vacancy within the Academy Primary sector, as a 
result of Lisa Clark’s departure, be sought. 
  

4   Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 2022/23 Final Outturn  
 
The Board considered a report of the Senior Finance Business Partner 
presenting the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) final outturn for the 2022/23 
schools budget, high needs, early years and centrally retained. 
  
The Board commented on the positive and healthy position in terms of the 
financial management but emphasised the significant level of demand and cost 
of delivery. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the final outturn for 2022/23, be noted. 
  
2. That the subsequent DSG reserve balances shown for each individual 
funding block to be carried forward into 2023/24, be noted. 
  

5   Dedicated Schools Grant 2023/24 High Need budget allocations  
 
The Board considered a report of the Senior Finance Business Partner 
presenting the High Needs Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) block detailed 
budget allocations for 2023/24. 
  
The Board commented on a number of aspects covering the following: 
  

       Significant numbers of early years children with high needs as a result of 
a number of factors, e.g. Covid legacy. 

       The need to look at establishing Early Years Inclusion Panels. 
       Recognising the need for early intervention and identification and looking 

at resources collectively. 
       Need to review the figures presented in Appendix 7 concerning special 

school flexible place funding. 
       Need to look at place funding and what additional funding is needed and 

targeting resources appropriately. 
       Unprecedented pressures on schools. 
       Recognised it is a system wide problem with complex issues. 

  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the continuation of the special school flexible place fund allocation 
scheme from September 2023, be endorsed. 



 
 

 
 

  
2. That it be noted that the conditional and additional 3.4% supplementary grant 
has been awarded to both special and alternative provision schools. 
  
3. That the continuation of the compensation place funding scheme for the 
enhanced mainstream units from September 2023, where that unit was not fall 
at the point of the October 2022 school census, be endorsed. 
  
4. That the further funding increases applied to bands 1-4, be endorsed. 
  
5. That the one-off funding proposals set out in the submitted report, be 
endorsed. 
  
6. That in consideration of resolutions 1 to 5 above, combined with the budget 
requirements as presented in the submitted report, the detailed High Need 
budget allocations for 2023/24, be supported and adopted. 
  
7. That the special school place flexible funding from September 2023 
(Appendix 7 to the submitted report), be reviewed over the summer period and 
a proposal be brought back to the Education Board in the autumn. 
  

6   Dedicated Schools Grant Exceptional Circumstance Funding proposal 
on Growth  
 
The Board considered a report of the Head of Access and Inclusion and the 
Senior Finance Business Partner presenting a proposal for the provision of 
funding for the unexpected intake of asylum seeker pupils, as an exceptional 
circumstance. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That for 2022/23 and 2023/24 an exceptional circumstance funding request, 
through School Block Growth Fund for schools that have admitted/admit pupils 
that have come into the UK via a Home Office led asylum seeker route (such as 
the residents of the Skylark Hotel), be approved. 
  

7   Area SEND Inspection Update  
 
The Board received a verbal update on the area SEND Inspection.  The final 
report was published on 9th June 2023 and a summary of the outcomes and 
recommendations of the report were presented.  The Council has 30 days to 
produce a strategy action plan to address the recommendations.  The action 
plan will be brough back to the Board for information. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the verbal update on the area SEND Inspection, be noted. 
  

8   Minutes of Sub-Groups  
 
The Board received and noted the following Sub Group minutes: 
  



 
 

 
 

       Resources Sub Group held 6th June 2023. 
       Vulnerable Learners Sub Group held 2nd March 2023 and 
       Performance Sub Group held 10th January 2023. 

  
9   Date and time of meetings 2023/24  

 
Meetings of the Education Board will be scheduled for October and December 
2023, January and March 2024.  Dates will be circulated in due course. 
  

Chair:  
 
 


